
 

Monitoring Officer 
Christopher Potter 
 
County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD 
Telephone (01983) 821000 
 

 

 

 

 

Details of committee meetings can be viewed on the Council’s website.   
This information may be available in alternative formats on request. Please 
note the meeting will be recorded and the recording will be placed on the 
website (except any part of the meeting from which the press and public are 
excluded). Young people are welcome to attend Council meetings however be 
aware that the public gallery is not a supervised area. 

 

 
 

Name of meeting AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

Date MONDAY 25 SEPTEMBER 2023 

Time 10.00 AM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, ISLE OF WIGHT 

Members of the 
committee 

Cllrs A Garratt (Chairman), V Churchman (Vice-Chairman), 
C Critchison, C Jarman, K Lucioni, G Peace and R Redrup 

 Democratic Services Officer: Megan Tuckwell 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk 

  
1. Apologies and Changes in Membership (If Any)   
 
 To note any changes in membership of the Committee made in accordance with 

Part 4B paragraph 5 of the Constitution. 
  

2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 2023. 

  
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To invite councillors to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the 

agenda. 
  

4. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum   
 
 Questions may be asked without notice, but to guarantee a full reply at the 

meeting a question must be put (including the name and address of the 
questioner) in writing or by email to democratic.services@iow.gov.uk, no later 
than two clear working days before the start of the meeting. Therefore, the 
deadline for written questions will be Wednesday, 20 September 2023.  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


5. Reports of the External Auditor, Ernst and Young   
 
 To consider the report and verbal updates of the External Auditors in relation to 

the Isle of Wight Council and the Isle of Wight Pension Fund: 
  

 (a) External Auditors Annual Report 2021-22 (Draft)  (Pages 11 - 44) 
  

 (b) External Audit Results - Isle of Wight Council  (Verbal) 
  

 (c) External Audit Results - Isle of Wight Pension Fund  (Verbal) 
  

6. Internal Audit Progress Report  (Pages 45 - 64) 
 
 To receive and note the report of the Chief Internal Auditor. 

  
7. Annual Governance Statement  (Pages 65 - 90) 
 
 To receive and approve the report of the Director of Corporate Services. 

  
8. Treasury Management Report (Q1)  (Pages 91 - 110) 
 
 To receive and note the report of the Director of Finance. 

  
9. The Council’s Risk Profile  (Pages 111 - 140) 
 
 To receive and approve the report of the Director of Corporate Services. 

  
10. Review of the Constitution   
 
 To consider a verbal update from the Chairman. 

  
11. Workplan  (Pages 141 - 142) 
 
 To consider and note the committee’s workplan. 

  
12. Members' Question Time   
 
 A question must be submitted in writing or by email to 

democratic.services@iow.gov.uk no later than 10am, Thursday 21 September 
2023. 
 

 
CHRISTOPHER POTTER 

Monitoring Officer 
Friday, 15 September 2023 

 
 

Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


 
Interests 
 
If there is a matter on this agenda which may relate to an interest you or your partner or 
spouse has or one you have disclosed in your register of interests, you must declare your 
interest before the matter is discussed or when your interest becomes apparent.  If the 
matter relates to an interest in your register of pecuniary interests then you must take no 
part in its consideration and you must leave the room for that item. Should you wish to 
participate as a member of the public to express your views where public speaking is 
allowed under the Council’s normal procedures, then you will need to seek a dispensation 
to do so. Dispensations are c
[...]
 further information please see the council guide to reporting on council 
meetings which can be found at 
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note  
 
All information that is recorded by the council is held in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018.  For further information please contact Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk  
  
 

Page 3

mailto:geoff.wild@iow.gov.uk
mailto:justin.thorne@iow.gov.uk
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 
1 

 

Name of meeting AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

Date and Time MONDAY 31 JULY 2023 COMMENCING AT 10.00 AM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, ISLE OF WIGHT 

Present Cllrs A Garratt (Chairman), V Churchman (Vice-Chairman), 
C Jarman, K Lucioni, G Peace and R Redrup 

Also Present Sharon Betts, Emma Bruce, Jo Cooke, Elizabeth Goodwin, 
Kerry Hubbleday, Geraint Newton and Megan Tuckwell 

Also Present 
(Virtual) 

Cllrs J Bacon, G Brodie 
 
Jason Jones, Helen Thompson (Ernst and Young) 
 
Chris Ashman, Alice Hadridge, Jo Thistlewood, Mel White 

Apologies Cllr C Critchison 

 
1. Apologies and Changes in Membership (If Any)  

 
Apologies had been received from Cllr C Critchison. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2023 be confirmed as a true 
record. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 
Cllr Karen Lucioni declared an interest in Minute item 7 (Internal Audit Progress 
Report) as various items sat within her portfolio as the Cabinet Member for 
Regulatory Services, Community Protection, Waste and ICT. 
  
Cllr Chris Jarman declared an interest in various items on the agenda, as at the time 
of reporting they sat within his previously-held portfolio as the Cabinet Member for 
Strategic Finance, Corporate Resources and Transformational Change. 
  
Cllr Chris Jarman declared an interest in Minute item 7 (Internal Audit Progress 
Report) as it referred to Ukrainian Accommodation Support, as he was 
accommodating three Ukrainian families.   

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2 

4. Public Question Time – 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
Mr Simon Richards of Newport asked an oral question in relation to maintained 
schools being at risk of financial deficit and how those projected deficits would be 
absorbed within the council’s existing financial resources. The chairman confirmed 
that this matter would be considered by the committee when considering the 
council's strategic risk register. 
  
A supplementary question was asked regarding the mitigation of those risks and 
whether it’s absence from the risk register was an indication that the Council had no 
intention of taking action. It was confirmed that this would be taken back to the 
Cabinet Member for Children's Services, Education and Lifelong Skills. 
 

5. Reports of the External Auditor, Ernst and Young  
 
The External Auditors provided a verbal update on the progress with the External 
Audit Plans in relation to the Isle of Wight Council and the Isle of Wight Pension 
Fund. It was confirmed that work was mostly completed, subject to review, and was 
anticipated to be signed off during August 2023. The members of staff involved were 
thanked for their support during the audits. Concerns were raised regarding the 
continuing national delays, the ongoing regulatory changes, and whether the council 
could do anything to support this process.   
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the verbal update be received and noted. 
 

6. Internal Audit Annual Report  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented to the internal audit annual report and opinion 
for 2022/23. It was confirmed that the overall annual opinion remained rated as 
'reasonable assurance'. Discussion took place regarding emerging risks, and the 
ways in which the ongoing organisational restructure (and reduced staffing capacity) 
could potentially adversely impact the effectiveness of the internal control 
environment, particularly through loss of experience and knowledge. It was advised 
that dialogue was ongoing, and the impact of such changes would be carefully 
monitored by management.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be received and noted. 
 

7. Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented to the internal audit progress report which 
summarised the results of the audits finalised between March and July 2023. 
Attention was drawn to the reports which had been rated as ‘limited assurance’, 
including St Marys School and the asbestos framework.  
  
Discussion took place regarding the ‘limited assurance’ rating given to 
Environmental Health – Food Safety Standards, and concerns were raised 
regarding the potential impact this could have on tourism. It was confirmed that the 

Page 6



3 

service had a robust action plan in place to target high-risk areas and to rectify the 
position. The Cabinet Member for Regulatory Services, Community Protection, 
Waste and ICT confirmed that a briefing note on this matter would be circulated to 
members of the committee. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be received and noted. 
 

8. Property Investment Portfolio Annual Report  
 
The Director of Regeneration presented the report which provided an update on the 
four mainland property investments that were purchased in 2018. The committee 
were asked to note the current position of property investment portfolio, including 
the total income that had been accrued by the Council. Discussion took place 
regarding the changing market and the long-term impact on the portfolio’s valuation 
as a result of the economic situation. Questions were raised around whether there 
would be a strategic review of the capital investments and it was confirmed that the 
matter was ongoing and was being kept under review. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be received and noted. 
 

9. Treasury Management Annual Report  
 
Consideration was given to the report which provided an update on treasury 
management policies, practices, and activities for 2022-2023. The committee were 
asked to note the performance against the treasury management indicators, and to 
highlight any areas which may need to be addressed in the forthcoming year. 
Attention was drawn to the ongoing changes to the interest rates, and it was 
confirmed that the interest rates for the council’s long-term loans were fixed. The 
committee noted the good results overall and commended the team for the work 
undertaken during this period.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be received and noted. 
 

10. Procurement Half-Yearly Report  
 
Consideration was given to the report which provided an overview of the council’s 
procurement and contract monitoring activity for the period 1 October 2022 to 31 
March 2023. Attention was drawn to the progress made against the Procurement 
Strategy and the downward trend in the number of waivers being issues. No 
comments or questions were raised, and the report was noted.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be received and noted. 
 
 

Page 7



4 

11. The Council’s Risk Profile  
 
Consideration was given to the report which summarised the current position with 
regards to the council’s strategic risks. 
  
Discussion took place regarding school place planning and the maintained schools 
at risk of financial deficit (as a result of low pupil forecast numbers and surplus 
school places) and how those projected deficits would be absorbed by the council. It 
was requested that this area be included in the risk register, and future reporting 
should contain a detailed financial and risk analysis covering the debt position and 
liability for each school. 
  
Cllr Jonathan Bacon declared an interest as a school governor. 
  
Comments were raised regarding Strategic Risk 6, in relation to children’s services 
and particularly whether the caseloads being scrutinised on a daily basis by 
managers was indicative of an escalating risk. It was confirmed that a written 
response would be sought and circulated to the committee. 
  
Clarity was sought around the reinterpretation of the PFI Contract as stated in 
Strategic Risk 11, and it was confirmed that a written response would be sought and 
circulated to the committee.  
  
Concerns were raised regarding Strategic Risk 5, in relation to the council’s ability to 
deliver the Safety Valve Programme in light of the financial and staffing resource 
pressures, and it was confirmed that a written response would be sought and 
circulated to the committee. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be noted, and the strategic risks of the council as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report be approved. 
 

12. Review of the Constitution  
 
The chairman provided a verbal update and advised that regular discussions with 
the Monitoring Officer were ongoing as the review was underway. Committee 
members were encouraged to feedback any thoughts. No comments or questions 
were raised, and the update was noted. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the verbal update be noted. 
 

13. Partnership Arrangements  
 
Consideration was given to the report which was presented to the Corporate 
Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 6 June 2023; which detailed the council’s 
approach to partnership arrangements in order for the committee to be assured that 
effective outcomes were being delivered particularly as it related to risk and value 
for money. 
  

Page 8



5 

The committee sought reassurance that other major partnerships were not at risk 
following the announcement that proposals were being explored by Hampshire 
County Council to end its strategic partnership with the council for children’s 
services. Comments were made regarding governance arrangements and the 
period of notice for disengagement from partnerships.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be received and noted. 
 

14. Motion referred from Full Council  
 
Discussion took place regarding the motion referred from the meeting of the Full 
Council on 19 July 2023, which established a Future Governance Working Group to 
explore a future Committee system of governance for the council. It was advised 
that the intention was to have the first meeting during August, , with a 
recommendation to Full Council in January 2024 which, if agreed, would bring about 
such a change in governance with effect from the Annual General Meeting in May 
2024. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the motion referred from Full Council be noted. 
 

15. Workplan  
 
Consideration was given to the Committees workplan for 2022-24. Discussion took 
place regarding the costs associated with mainland placements for children with 
specialist needs, and whether consideration could be given to creating an Island-
based unit to mitigate some of those costs. It was agreed that the matter would be 
discussed with the Director of Childrens Services in the first instance prior to its 
referral to the Corporate Scrutiny Committee.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the workplan be noted. 
 

16. Members' Question Time  
 
Cllr Churchman asked an oral question in relation to the expenditure associated with 
push boat service for the Floating Bridge. It was advised that Internal Audit could 
look into the high-expenditure areas from a value for money perspective. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Isle of Wight Council
Auditor’s Annual
Report

Year ended 31 March 2022

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 5a



2

Contents

Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) issued the “Statement of responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies”. It is available from the PSAA website (https://www.psaa.co.uk/audit-
quality/statement-of-responsibilities/)).The Statement of responsibilities serves as the formal terms of engagement between appointed auditors and audited bodies. It summarises where the different
responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies begin and end, and what is to be expect
[...]
 2015 to undertake an annual review of the 
effectiveness of the council’s system of internal control and the considerations that 
Councillors need to take into account when reviewing the content of the review 
completed for 2022-23. 

 
2. The annual governance statement for 2022-23 is located at Appendix 1. together 

with Addendum A: The Isle of Wight Council’s governance framework.  Councillors 
are now asked to approve the statement in readiness for signing by the leader of 
the council and chief executive and submission with the annual accounts for 2022-
23.  
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
BACKGROUND 

 
4. The council follows guidance issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 

and Accountancy (CiPFA) and the Society of Local Authority Chief Executives 
(SOLACE) as to what the annual governance statement should address. The 
council’s leader and chief executive are required to sign the final statement before 
it is published alongside the annual accounts. When making the statement, it is 
important that any weaknesses are identified, and corrective actions are also 
developed to address those weaknesses.  

 

 
3. Audit and Governance Committee agree that, subject to the final accounts being 

signed off, the content of the draft annual governance statement 2022-23 is 
confirmed as the Final version for publication. 

 

Page 65

Agenda Item 7



5. The Chair and members of the Audit and Governance Committee were provided 
with a draft annual governance statement for consideration and to highlight any 
further items or concerns to be included within the final document prior to 
presentation at the September 2023 Audit and Governance Committee Meeting.   
 

6. Comments and amendments suggested by the Chair have been reviewed and 
applied to the statement. There were no further changes or recommendations from 
the committee and therefore, the final annual governance statement for 2022-23 
and its associated addendum are now set out at Appendix One for furth
[...]
sources. 

 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
14. The council is required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 to: 

• conduct a review of the effectiveness of its system of internal control. 
• have the findings of the review considered by a committee or by Councillors of 

the authority. 
• approve an annual governance statement on the results of the review in 

advance of the approval of the statement of accounts. 
• ensure that the statement accompanies the council’s statement of accounts 

(when published). 
 
 
 

Page 67

https://www.iow.gov.uk/documentlibrary/view/corporate-plan-2017-2020


EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY 
 
15. The council, as a public body, is required to meet its statutory obligations under 

the Equality Act 2010 to have due regard to eliminate unlawful discrimination, 
promote equal opportunities between people from different groups and to foster 
good relations between people who share a protected characteristic and people 
who do not share it. The protected characteristics are age, disability, gender 
reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, 
religion or belief, sex, and sexual orientation. 

 
16. There is no impact on any of the protected characteristics arising from this report.  
 
OPTIONS 
 
17. Option One – Audit and Governance Committee  agree that, subject to the final 

accounts being signed off, the content of the draft annual governance statement 
2022-23 is confirmed as the Final version for publication. 
 

18. Option Two – The Audit and Governance Committee note the content of the 
annual governance statement and make recommendations for further matters to 
be considered in the preparation of the final statement in readiness for publication 
alongside the annual accounts. 

 
RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
19. It is a legal requirement under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 to 

undertake a review of the effectiveness of the council’s corporate governance 
arrangements and to seek approval of the resulti
[...]
-Governance-Manager
https://www.iow.gov.uk/news/New-chief-executive-appointed
https://www.iow.gov.uk/news/New-chief-executive-appointed


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Purpose: For Noting 
 
 
 
 

    

 
 
Committee 
 
Date 
  
Title 
 
Report of 
 

 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE   
 
25 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT Q1 2023-24  
 
PENSION FUND AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTANT
  

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. In accordance with the council’s Treasury Management Strategy 2023-24, this is 

a report on treasury management policies, practices and activities for the quarter 
ended 30 June 2023. 

 
2. In March 2023, the committee approved the Treasury Management Strategy for 

2023-24 and this is the first of the regular progress reports on treasury 
management activities for this year. 

 
3. The council’s activities have fallen within the boundaries of the prudential 

indicators set for the year.  
 
4. The committee is asked to note this report and highlight any areas which may 

need to be addressed in the forthcoming year. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
6. The council’s treasury management activity is underpinned by the Chartered 

Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management (the code), which requires authorities annually to produce 
prudential indicators and a treasury management strategy statement on the likely 
financing and investment activity. The code also requires that councillors are 
informed of treasury management activities on a quarterly basis. 
 

 

5. That the committee notes the performance for the quarter to 30 June 2023 
against the treasury management indicators. 

Page 91

Agenda Item 8



 

 

7. The report in Appendix 1, has been produced from a template provided by the 
council’s treasury management advisor, Arlingclose Limited. It sets out a 
summary of the council’s treasury management activities during the quarter to 30 
June 2023, and its per
[...]
 4.41%  4.95% 
 
The impact of a change in interest rates is calculated on the assumption that maturing 
loans and investment will be replaced at new market rates. 
 

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Purpose: For Decision 
 

  
 
 
 

 
 
Committee 
 
Date 
  
Title 
 
Report of 

 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE   
 
25 SEPTEMBER 2023  
 
THE COUNCIL’S RISK PROFILE 
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE   

  
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to give the committee an opportunity to review the 

current position with regard to the council’s strategic risks. The committee’s terms of 
reference include the provision for consideration of “the effectiveness of the 
council’s risk management arrangements.” 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
3. This is the quarter two update of the Strategic Risk Register within the 2023/24 

financial year reporting period.  
 

4. The application of the Risk Management Framework within the Isle of Wight Council 
has been subject to an internal audit revisit and has outcome of “Assurance.”  All 
policies that underpin the annual governance statement have been refreshed and 
reviewed, except for the finance policies which will be completed by the end of 
September.   
 

5. Regular meetings to discuss, update and monitor service risks are being held 
across all service areas.   
 

6. Strategic risks are referred to within the Quarterly Performance Management 
Reports (QPMR) that are presented to Cabinet.  
 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND STRATEGIC CONTEXT 
 

7. Strategic risks are those that have the potential to prevent the council from 
achieving its strategic priorities. Senior managers ‘own’ strategic risks according to 

2. That the strategic risks of the council as set out in Appendix 1 of the report be 
approved. 

Page 111

Agenda Item 9



 

 

their particular responsibilities. Strategic risks are brought to the attention of Cabinet 
in that they are linked to the corporate priorities of the co
[...]

is therefore concerned in part with improving the way the council manages risk and 
also in giving the committee the opportunity to play its part in overseeing risk 
management arrangements. These are key features in the council’s governance 
arrangements. 
 

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY 
 

25. It is considered that there are no direct equality and diversity implications of this 
report for any of the protected groups. 

OPTIONS 

26. Option 1: That the strategic risks of the council as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report be approved. 
 

27. Option 2: That the strategic risks of the council as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report are not approved. 
 

RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

28. While this report is concerned with the subject of strategic risk itself, the key risk is 
that the council fails to recognise the importance of identifying, assessing, and 
managing strategic risk. The result would mean that risks are more likely to occur or 
that the council will fail to plan for their impact.  
 

29. This risk is mitigated by a monthly review of the Strategic Risk Register by 
Corporate Management Team who also formally approve the register before it is 
submission to the IWC Audit and Governance Committee. 

EVALUATION 

30. Option 1 is recommended in that from the information provided in the report and 
appendices is based on the views of the IWC Corporate Management Team. 
 

APPENDICES ATTACHED 
 

31. Appendix 1: Full Strategic Risk Register 
32. Appendix 2: IWC Risk Scoring Matrix  

 
Contact Point: Debbie Downer – Strategic Manager – Organisational Intelligence, 
 821000 e-mail debbie.downer@iow.gov.uk  
 

WENDY PERERA 
Chief Executive 

COUNCILLOR JONATHAN BACON  
Cabinet Member for Finance,  

Climate Change and Biosphere 
 

Page 114

mailto:debbie.downer@iow.gov.uk


Page 1 of 24 

STRATEGIC RISK 1                                                                                                                 
Lack of financial resource and the ability to deliver 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

Name of meeting AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

Date and Time MONDAY 25 SEPTEMBER 2023 COMMENCING AT 10.00 AM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, ISLE OF WIGHT 

Present Cllrs A Garratt (Chairman), V Churchman (Vice-Chairman), 
C Jarman and C Quirk 

Also Present Cllr J Bacon 
 
Jason Jones, Helen Thompson (Ernst and Young) 
 
Sharon Betts, Jo Cooke, Natasha Dix, Barry Downer, Elizabeth 
Goodwin, Kerry Hubbleday, Geraint Newton, Wendy Perera, and 
Megan Tuckwell 

Also Present  
(Virtual) 

Cllr M Oliver 
 
Debbie Downer, Claire Shand, and Melanie White 

Apologies Cllrs C Critchison, K Lucioni and G Peace 

 
17. Apologies and Changes in Membership (If Any)  

 
Apologies had been received from Cllr Karen Lucioni, Cllr Claire Critchison and Cllr 
Gary Peace. Cllr Chris Quirk was in attendance as a substitute for Cllr Ray Redrup.  
 

18. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 2023 be confirmed as a true 
record. 
 

19. Declarations of Interest  
 
Cllr Chris Jarman declared an interest in Minute item 21(b) (External Audit Results - 
Isle of Wight Pension Fund) as the Chairman of the Isle of Wight Pension Fund 
Committee.  
  
Cllr Vanessa Churchman declared an interest in Minute item 21(b) (External Audit 
Results - Isle of Wight Pension Fund) as the Vice Chairman of the Isle of Wight 
Pension Fund Committee. 
 
 



20. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
No written public questions were received.  
  
Mr Simon Richards of Newport asked an oral question in relation to the school place 
planning process (in light of the indication that the council could not proceed with 
this at the same time as managing the transition from the partnership with 
Hampshire County Council), and whether the committee agreed that further inaction 
would place additional pressure on school budgets and exacerbate the risk of 
schools falling into financial deficit. 
  
Comments were made regarding the rationalisation of school places, and it was 
requested that the committee be provided with a breakdown of the debts of each 
school proposed for closure (which would become a financial burden to the council 
should they be closed).  
  
A supplementary question was asked regarding why the Cabinet were not satisfied 
that all options had been explored and addressed, given that a report had already 
been prepared which outlined how the overcapacity of primary school places could 
be addressed (through school closures) with no other practical solutions available. 
The chairman confirmed that the matter would be referred to Scrutiny. 
 

21. Reports of the External Auditor, Ernst and Young  
 
21a External Audit Results - Isle of Wight Council  
21b External Audit Results - Isle of Wight Pension Fund  
 
The External Auditors provided a verbal update on the progress with the external 
audit results in relation to the Isle of Wight Council and the Isle of Wight Pension 
Fund. No comments or questions were raised at this stage, and it was confirmed 
that the work would be finalised in the coming days.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the verbal update be received and noted. 
 
21c External Auditors Annual Report 2021-22 (Draft)  
 
The External Auditors presented the draft annual report for 2021-22. Questions 
were raised regarding internal and external data providers, and asset management 
disposal. Discussion took place regarding the recommendation to develop more 
granular accounting records for infrastructure assets, and it was assured that the 
Finance and Highways teams were working to address this. It was confirmed that 
when the audits had been signed off, the certificate would be issued, and the final 
version of the report would be published on the councils website. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be received and noted. 
 
 
 
 



22. Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented to the internal audit progress report which 
summarised the results of the audits finalised between March and September 2023. 
Questions were raised regarding the confidential Floating Bridge settlement and 
where this would show within the audit, and it was confirmed that all transactions 
would be reflected within the council’s accounts in accordance with the regulations 
subject to non-disclosure. Discussion took place regarding the follow-up audit of 
Bereavement Services, which confirmed that the high-risk relating to debt recovery 
had been closed following assurance that arrangements had been enhanced. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be received and noted. 
 

23. Annual Governance Statement  
 
Consideration was given to the Annual Governance Statement for 2022-23 and the 
committee were asked to approve the statement in readiness for final sign-off and 
submission within the council’s annual report and accounts. It was noted that the 
draft version of the document had been circulated to the committee for input. No 
comments or questions were raised at this stage. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the content of the draft Annual Governance Statement 2022-23 be agreed as 
the final version for publication (subject to the final accounts being signed off). 
 

24. Treasury Management Report (Q1)  
 
Consideration was given to the report which provided an update on treasury 
management policies, practices, and activities for the quarter ended 30 June 2023. 
The committee received a verbal update on the changes to the interest rates (which 
had increased to 5.25% during August 2023), and the one instance of short-term 
lending to another local authority. Questions were raised in relation to staffing 
capacity and the committee were reassured that the Treasury Management team 
were stable and there were no concerns or emerging resourcing issues at this time. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the performance for the quarter to 30 June 2023 against the treasury 
management indicators be noted. 
 

25. The Council’s Risk Profile  
 
Consideration was given to the report which summarised the current position with 
regards to the council’s strategic risks.  
  
Discussion took place regarding the new Strategic Risk 18 (the ending of the 
Children’s Services partnership with Hampshire County Council and associated 
arrangements) and it was confirmed that the recruitment process for the 
appointment of a permanent Director of Children’s Services had commenced.  
  



Comments were made in relation to the new Strategic Risk 19 (the fact that there 
was no overall political control which may adversely affect the decision-making of 
the council), and it was noted that this risk would be reinterpreted for future reporting 
to cover the overall risk around delivering the council's vision. 
  
Questions were raised regarding Strategic Risk 3 (insufficient staffing capacity and 
skills) and it was confirmed that the organisational review was ongoing, and staffing 
capacity (and non-statutory activities) had been reduced in line with the agreed 
budget.  
  
Comments were made with regards to school place planning and the risk mitigations 
in place to manage any outstanding debts which would subsequently become a 
financial burden to the council should the schools be closed. It was requested that 
the committee be provided with a breakdown of the debts of each school proposed 
for closure, to be updated again in 90 days, in order to identify the progress with 
debt recovery plans.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be noted, and the strategic risks of the council as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report be approved. 
 

26. Review of the Constitution  
 
The chairman provided a verbal update and advised that regular discussions with 
the Monitoring Officer were ongoing as the review progressed, and the work of the 
Future Governance Working Group was underway.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the verbal update be noted. 
 

27. Workplan  
 
Consideration was given to the Committees workplan for 2023-24 and it was 
suggested that pre-meetings may be arranged for committee members prior to the 
formal committee dates. The chairman advised that the workplan may be developed 
further to include ways in which the committee could become more proactive 
(specifically around value for money).  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the workplan be noted. 
 

28. Members' Question Time  
 
Cllr Chris Jarman asked an oral question regarding the governance arrangements 
for executive decisions. It was confirmed all councillors were notified of any 
executive decisions of the Cabinet and details were published online. 
 



 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 


